

No. 21-918

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND,
UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT M. THOMPSON	JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ*
LOGAN M. RUTHERFORD	BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON	PAISNER LLP
PAISNER LLP	120 Broadway, Ste. 300
1200 Main St., Ste. 3800	Santa Monica, CA
Kansas City, MO 64105	90401
(602) 382-2768	(310) 576-2148
	jcandre@bcplaw.com

BARBARA A. SMITH
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
One Metropolitan Square
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000

Counsel for Respondents

May 20, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
ADDITIONAL RELATED PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
I. The Beef Act and the Beef Checkoff Program	2
II. The Beef Board and Operating Committee.....	3
III. Qualified State Beef Councils	3
IV. Petitioner’s Lawsuit Against the Montana Beef Council.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct, and Petitioner’s Challenge Is Fact-bound.....	10
A. The speech at issue, as part of the federal promotional program approved in <i>Johanns</i> , is government speech.....	10
B. Petitioner’s arguments that the court of appeals misapplied <i>Johanns</i> are unpersuasive and fact-bound.....	13
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of this Court or of Another Court of Appeals	15

A. The court of appeals’ decision is consistent with <i>Matal</i> and <i>United Foods</i>	15
B. The court of appeals’ decision also is consistent with the Second Circuit’s decision in <i>Wandering Dago</i>	16
III.This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Primary Question Presented	18
IV.This Court’s Intervening Decision in <i>Shurtleff</i> Does Not Affect This Case.....	21
V. Petitioner Offers No Good Reason to Revisit <i>Johanns</i>	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	26
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020)	20, 21
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	19, 20, 27
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	19
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	passim
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	26
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	15, 16, 25, 27
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	26
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10, 14, 26
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue</i> , 718 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	passim
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	15, 16

<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	19
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	10, 26
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	16, 17, 18

STATUTES

Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-137, 50 Stat. 246.....	24
Beef Promotion and Research Act, Pub. L. 99-198, § 1601(b), 99 Stat. 1597 (1985).....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2910.....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(5)	3
7 U.S.C. § 2901(b).....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2902(11).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 2902(14).....	3, 5
7 U.S.C. § 2903(a).....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2904(1).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(1)-(5)	3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(2).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)-(6)	5
7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(A).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(B).....	2, 3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(C).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(6).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(A).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 2906(a).....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2909.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

REGULATIONS

Beef Promotion and Research Order,

7 C.F.R. § 1260 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.141-1260.169	3
7 C.F.R. § 1260.150	3
7 C.F.R. § 1260.161	3
7 C.F.R. § 1260.168	3, 5
7 C.F.R. § 1260.168	5
7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(b)	5
7 C.F.R. § 1260.168(j)	2
7 C.F.R. § 1260.169	2, 5
7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)	2, 3
7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(2)	4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(3)	4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(7)	4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(a)	4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)	2, 4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)(1)	5
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)(8)	4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)(9)	4
7 C.F.R. § 1260.213	3

MISCELLANEOUS

51 Fed. Reg. 26,132 (July 18, 1986)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 271, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 187 (1985)	3
Geoffrey S. Becker, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Federal Farm Promotion (“Check-Off”) Programs</i> (2008)	24
Rita-Marie Cain Reid, <i>Get Real: Organic Marketing</i> <i>Under USDA’s Proposed Promotion & Research</i> <i>Agreement</i> , 72 Food & Drug L.J. 563, 564-65 (2017)	24
